**RESOLUTION NO. 24-69** 

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING STAFF TO PURCHASE THREE HP SIMPLIVITY SERVERS TO

ESTABLISH A DISASTER RECOVERY CENTER AT KITSAP TRANSIT'S SOUTH

BASE DATA CENTER

**WHEREAS**, Kitsap Transit is in the process of updating our Simplivity Servers at our

South Base Data Center; and

WHEREAS, this will establish a disaster recovery site and allow Kitsap Transit to more

swiftly recover from potential outages quickly and efficiently; and

**WHEREAS**, this purchase is within the approved 2024 Capital Budget as approved by

the Board of Commissioners through Resolution 23-68, in the amount of \$200,000; and

**WHEREAS**, staff plans to purchase three HP Simplivity Servers in the amount of one

hundred ninety-six thousand four hundred and eighty-seven dollars (\$196,487) utilizing

Washington State contract #05819.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners

hereby authorize staff to purchase three HP Simplivity Servers for Kitsap Transit South

Base Data Center in an amount not to exceed one hundred ninety-six thousand four

hundred and eighty-seven dollars (\$196,487) utilizing Washington State contract #05819.

1

**ADOPTED** by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held

on the 5th day of November, 2024.

—Signed by: Greg Wheeler

Greg Wheeler, Chairperson

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Jackic Bidon <del>—2395D24B46804E7...</del>

Jackie Bidon, Clerk of the Board

Resolution 24-69